THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 106-2005

A BY-LAW TO EXECUTE A FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS BETWEEN THE MINISTER OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS AND HOUSING AND THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA.

WHEREAS the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary to execute a Funding Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing to provide funding under Intake 1 of the Canada-Ontario Municipal Rural Infrastructure Fund (COMRIF) for infrastructure projects;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are designated and hereby authorized to execute the Funding Agreement between the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing and the Corporation of the City of Kenora, in accordance with the terms and conditions therein and affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- **2. THAT** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 18th day of July, 2005. By-law read a Third & Final Time this 18th day of July, 2005.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

......MAYOR

David Canfield

.....CLERK Joanne McMillin